

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-686 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

 File created:
 5/29/2020
 In control:
 Public Works

 On agenda:
 6/23/2020
 Final action:
 6/23/2020

Title: Adoption of an Ordinance Repealing and Replacing Chapter 3, Division 3, of Title III of the Humboldt

County Code Relating to Airport Approach Zone Building Height Regulations

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Adoption Attachment 2 - County Code 333 Ordinance page, 3. Adoption Attachment

2 - Proposed County Code 333.pdf, 4. Adoption Attachment 3 - Post-Adoption Summary.pdf, 5.

Ordinance 2644

DateVer.Action ByActionResult6/23/20201Board of SupervisorsapprovedPass

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Public Works

Agenda Section: Consent

SUBJECT:

Adoption of an Ordinance Repealing and Replacing Chapter 3, Division 3, of Title III of the Humboldt County Code Relating to Airport Approach Zone Building Height Regulations

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. That the Board of Supervisors adopt Ordinance No _____, repealing and replacing Chapter 3, Division 3, of Title III of the Humboldt County Code relating to Airport Approach Zone Building Height Regulations.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund (1100)

Aviation Fund (3530)

DISCUSSION:

On June 16, 2020, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors introduced the above-referenced ordinance for adoption with a directive to the Clerk of the Board to publish a pre-adoption summary of the ordinance and set the ordinance for adoption of June 23, 2020. The recommended action will complete adoption of the ordinance and result in publication of a post-adoption summary.

File #: 20-686, Version: 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Adoption of the above-referenced ordinance will have minimal impact associated with staff time to implement. Historically, there have been very few variances so any loss of revenue resulting from less variances would be negligible. There is no impact to the General Fund.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by supporting business, workforce development and creation of private-sector jobs and creation of private-sector jobs, creating opportunities for improved safety and health, an enforcing laws and regulations to protect residents.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Humboldt County Aviation Department Humboldt County Planning & Building Department

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may choose not to adopt the ordinance. The Board may request revisions to be resubmitted to the Board for adoption at a future date.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1 - Board Order No. _____, dated June 16, 2020

Attachment 2 - Ordinance repealing and replacing Chapter 3, Division 3 of Title III of the Humboldt County Code

Attachment 3 - Post-Adoption Summary

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: XX

Meeting of: June 16, 2020

File No.: 20-684